revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the acquisition of the remaining 55% interest in Alliance Boots or any related
one-time Pro Forma Transaction costs related to the Second Step Transaction. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings
includes recognized synergy benefits achieved from the First Step Acquisition as recorded in each company’s financial results for the periods
presented. One-time Pro Forma Transaction related costs of $29 million for financing, legal and other professional services were incurred
through August 31, 2014 and additional costs are expected in fiscal 2015.

2

Walgreens Boots Alliance and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2014
(In US $ millions)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

3

   Walgreen Co.

Alliance
Boots GmbH

(Note 3)

Effects of the

Transaction
(Note 4)

Effects of the
Anticipated

Debt Borrowings

(Note 4i)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,646   $ 707   $ (5,013 )(4a)   $ 3,683   $ 2,023
Accounts receivable, net   3,218   4,155   (44 )(4j)   —   7,329
Inventories   6,076   3,180   52  (4g)   —   9,305

   —   —   (3 )(4j)   —
Other current assets   302   760   (32 )(4g)   (3 )   1,082

   —   —   55  (4j)   —

Total Current Assets   12,242   8,802   (4,985 )   3,680   19,739

Non Current Assets:
Property and equipment, at cost, less accumulated

depreciation and amortization   12,257   3,773   (329 )(4g)   —   15,701
Equity investment in Alliance Boots   7,248   —   (7,248 )(4d)   —   —
Goodwill   2,359   —   13,977  (4h)   —   16,336

   —   7,812   (7,812 )(4f)   —
Intangible assets, net   1,180   8,491   1,563  (4g)   —   11,234
Other non-current assets   1,896   1,176   79  (4g)   (47 )   3,160

   —   —   —   56

Total Non-Current Assets   24,940   21,252   230   9   46,431

Total Assets   $ 37,182   $ 30,054   $ (4,755 )   $ 3,689   $ 66,170

Liabilities & Equity
Current Liabilities:

Short-term borrowings   $ 774   $ 601   $ —   $ (438 )   2,187
   —   —   —   (750 )
   —   —   —   2,000

Trade accounts payable   4,315   5,654   —   —   9,969
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   3,701   1,351   (1 )(4j)   (8 )   5,081

   —   —   38  (4k)   —
Income taxes   105   153   —   —   258

Total Current Liabilities   8,895   7,759   37   804   17,495

Non-Current Liabilities:
Long-term debt   3,736   9,129   —   (9,129 )   15,736

   —   —   —   12,000
Deferred income taxes   1,048   1,320   247  (4g)   (13 )   2,602
Other non-current liabilities   2,942   704   —   —   3,646

Total Non-Current Liabilities   7,726   11,153   247   2,858   21,984

Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   80   —   11  (4b)   —   91

   —   1,813   (1,813 )(4e)   —
Paid-in capital   1,172   —   9,258  (4b)   —   6,963

   —   —   (3,467 )(4c)   —
   —   3,669   (3,669 )(4e)   —

Employee stock loan receivable   (5 )   —   —   —   (5 )
Retained earnings   22,229   —   316  (4d)   8   22,543

   —   5,517   (5,517 )(4e)   13
   —   —   9  (4j)   (3 )
   —   —   (38 )(4k)   (47 )
   —   —   —   56

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)   178   —   (84 )(4d)   —   94
   —   (114 )   114  (4e)   —

Treasury stock, at cost   (3,197 )   —   —   —   (3,197 )

Total Shareholders Equity   20,457   10,885   (4,880 )   27   26,489
Noncontrolling interests   104   257   (69 )(4g)   —   202

   —   —   (90 )(4c)   —

Total Equity   20,561   11,142   (5,039 )   27   26,691

Total Liabilities & Equity   $ 37,182   $ 30,054   $ (4,755 )   $ 3,689   $ 66,170

Walgreens Boots Alliance and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Year Ended August 31, 2014
(In US $ millions, except for per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

   Walgreen Co.

Alliance
Boots GmbH

(Note 3)

Effects of the

Transaction
(Note 5)

Effects of the
Anticipated

Debt Borrowings

(Note 5b)
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Net sales   $ 76,392   $ 37,260   $ (62 )(5g)   $ —   $ 113,590
Cost of sales   54,823   29,345   (69 )(5g)   —   84,099

Gross Profit   21,569   7,915   7   —   29,491
Selling, general and administrative expenses   17,992   6,255   94  (5c)   —   24,310

   —   —   (29 )(5d)   —
   —   —   (2 )(5g)   —

Equity earnings in Alliance Boots   617   —   (617 )(5a)   —   —

Operating Income   4,194   1,660   (673 )   —   5,181
Interest expense, net   156   473   —   (417 )   613

   —   —   —   396
   —   —   —   5

Other (expense)/ income   (481 )   333   —   —   (148 )

Earnings Before Income Tax Provision and Share
of Post-Tax Earnings From Associates and Joint
Ventures   3,557   1,520   (673 )   16   4,420

Income tax provision   1,526   22   (205 )(5a)   96   1,315
   —   —   (19 )(5c)   (149 )
   —   —   35  (5f)   (2 )
   —   —   11  (5h)   —

Share of post-tax earnings from associates and
joint ventures   —   24   —   —   24

Net Earnings   2,031   1,522   (495 )   71   3,129
Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling

interests   99   73   (99 )(5e)   —   30
   —   —   (43 )(5i)   —

Net earnings attributable to Walgreens/Walgreens
Boots Alliance   $ 1,932   $ 1,449   $ (353 )   $ 71   $ 3,099

Net earnings per common share attributable to
Walgreens/Walgreens Boots Alliance—basic   $ 2.03   (5j)   $ 2.82

Net earnings per common share attributable to
Walgreens/Walgreens Boots Alliance—diluted   $ 2.00   (5j)   $ 2.79

Average shares outstanding   953.1   144.3   1,097.4
Dilutive effect of stock options   12.1   —   12.1

Average dilutive shares   965.2   —   144.3   —   1,109.5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts are Presented in US $ Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Note 1: Basis of preparation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes present the historical consolidated balance sheet and statement
of earnings of the Company adjusted to reflect the Company’s subsequent deal closure to acquire the remaining 55% of the issued and
outstanding share capital of Alliance Boots, in exchange for £3.133 billion in cash (approximately $5.0 billion at the October 31, 2014 spot rate

[…]

(g) These adjustments are recorded to eliminate intercompany transactions between both the Company and Alliance Boots and transactions
between WBAD and Alliance Boots.

(h) The income tax benefit reflects the tax impact of adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings which was tax
effected at the statutory rate by legal entity applied by the Company.

(i) The net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interest relating to the Alliance Boots’ management equity plan of $43 million for the year
ended August 31, 2014, which will be settled before the acquisition, so the expense will not be incurred post acquisition.

(j) Pro forma earnings per share for the year ended August 31, 2014 have been recalculated to show the impact of the Pro Forma Transaction
on a basic and diluted outstanding share basis, assuming shares issued in connection with the Pro Forma Transaction were outstanding at
the beginning of both periods presented.

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Walgreen Co.

(Reported)

Recalculated EPS
with Additional

Shares (1)

Alliance Boots
Earnings, Effects
of Transaction
and Anticipated

Debt
Borrowings

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net Earnings Attributable to Walgreens/Walgreens Boots Alliance   $ 1,932   $ 1,932   $ 1,167   $ 3,099
Net Earnings Attributable to Walgreen/Walgreens Boots Alliance per

Common Share – basic   $ 2.03   $ 1.76   $ 1.06   $ 2.82
Net Earnings Attributable to Walgreen/Walgreens Boots Alliance per

Common Share – diluted   $ 2.00   $ 1.74   $ 1.05   $ 2.79
Basic shares   953.1   1,097.4   1,097.4   1,097.4
Diluted shares   965.2   1,109.5   1,109.5   1,109.5

  (1) Reported earnings per share is adjusted to reflect the 144.3 million shares issued in conjunction with the Alliance Boots transaction.